## No. 20-5357 Oral Argument Not Scheduled

## United States Court of Appeals

for the

**D.C.** Circuit

Alejandro Mayorkas, et al,

Appellants,

Filed: 02/25/2021

v.

P.J.E.S,

Appellee.

On appeal from an order entered by the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 20-cy-2245

Brief Amicus Curiae of the Immigration Reform Law Institute in Support of Defendant-Appellants

> IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE 20 Massachusetts Ave. NW Washington DC 2002 (202) 232-5590

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corprorate Disclosure Statement	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(4)(E) Statement	
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	$\dots \dots 2$
Argument	3
I. Based on an absurd statutory reading, the district	
court eviscerated a vital national power	3
II. Subsequent immigration provisions did not repeal	
the public health statute by implication	6
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit,	
Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements	15
Certificate of Service	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Case Law:

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)
Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917)5
Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA, 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005)8–9
Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA, 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006)9
Hunter v. FERC, 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)8
Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982)10
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)8
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)8–9
Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)6
RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012)11
Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976)10
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)8
United States v. Rodriguez-Rios, 14 F.3d 1040 (5th Cir. 1994)6
United States v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188 (1939)8
United States v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp., 425 U.S. 164 (1976)

## Statutes:

ublic Health Service Act., Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944)	3, 7, 12
nmigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163	
awaii Omnibus, Pub. L. 86–624, 74 Stat. 419 (1960)	12
ational Consumer Health Information and Health Promotion Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–317, 90 Stat. 695	12
ublic Health Security and Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–188, 116 Stat. 594	12
Villiam Wilburforce Trafficking Victims Protection Actor of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 504	
U.S.C. § 7712	4, 7
U.S.C. § 8303	4, 7
U.S.C. § 1158	11
U.S.C. § 1231	3, 11
U.S.C. § 1232	3, 11
2 U.S.C. § 264	3
2 U.S.C. § 265	. 10–12
ner Authorities:	
ontrol of Communicable Diseases; Foreign Quarantine Suspension of Introduction of Persons Into United States From Designated Foreign Countries or Places for Public Health Purposes, 85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)	
lack's Law Dictionary (11th ed.)	
William Blackstone, Commentaries 91	
,	

National Strategy for Pandemic Influenza, Homeland
Security Council, Nov. 2005 (available at
https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=457407)4
. James G. Wood, et al., Effects of Internal Border Con-
trol on Spread of Pandemic Influenza, Emerg Infect
Dis. 2007 Jul; 13(7): 1038–1045 (available at
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC287821
3/)4
